

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

VILLAGE OF NEWBURGH HEIGHTS :  
and CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND : Case No. 2021-0247  
:  
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : On appeal from the Cuyahoga County  
:  
v. : Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate  
:  
STATE OF OHIO, : District  
:  
Defendant-Appellant. : Court of Appeals  
:  
Case Nos. CA-19-109106, CA-19-109114  
:

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE OHIO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, THE OHIO MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, THE CITY OF DAYTON, AND THE CITY OF TOLEDO IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES VILLAGE OF NEWBURGH HEIGHTS AND CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND**

---

PHILIP K. HARTMANN (0059413)  
YAZAN S. ASHRAWI (0089565)  
ZACKARY L. STILLINGS (0098136)  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
10 West Broad Street; Suite 2300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: (614) 464-1211  
Fax: (614) 464-1737  
phartmann@fbtlaw.com  
yashrawi@fbtlaw.com  
zstillings@fbtlaw.com

GARRY E. HUNTER (0005018)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
General Counsel  
Ohio Municipal League  
175 S. Third St., #510  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: (614) 221-4349  
Fax: (614) 221-4390  
ghunter@omlohio.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Ohio Municipal League and the Ohio Municipal Attorneys Association*

MICHAEL E. CICERO (0058610)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
LUKE MCCONVILLE (0067222)  
Nicola, Gudbranson & Cooper, LLC  
25 West Prospect Avenue  
1400 Republic Building  
Cleveland, OH 44115  
cicero@nicola.com  
mconville@nicola.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee, Village of Newburgh Heights*

WILLA HEMMONS (0041790)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
HEATHER MCCOLLOUGH (0075882)  
City of E. Cleveland Law Dept.  
14340 Euclid Avenue  
East Cleveland, OH 44112  
Telephone: (216) 681-2393  
Facsimile: (216) 681-2199  
whemmons@eastcleveland.org  
hmccollough@eastcleveland.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee, City of East Cleveland*

BARBARA J. DOSECK (0079159)  
JOHN C. MUSTO (0071512)  
Chief Trial Counsel  
City of Dayton Law Department  
101 W. Third Street  
Dayton, OH 45419  
Tel. (937) 333-4116  
Fax: (937) 333-3628  
John.musto@daytonohio.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of Dayton*

DALE R. EMCH (0080004)  
JEFFREY B. CHARLES (0064514)  
JOHN T. MADIGAN (0023614)  
City of Toledo Department of Law  
One Government Center, Suite 2250  
Toledo, Ohio 43604-2209  
Telephone: (419) 245-1020  
Fax: (419) 245-1090  
jeffrey.charles@toledo.oh.gov  
john.madigan@toledo.oh.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of Toledo*

DAVE YOST (0056290)  
Ohio Attorney General

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF AMICI INTERESTS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

**Proposition of Law No. 1: H.B. 62 is an implicit limitation on the legislative power of a municipal corporation to set forth police regulations. The challenged portions of H.B. 62 are therefore unconstitutional infringements upon a municipality’s right under the Home Rule Amendment to regulate for the safety and welfare of its inhabitants. .... 4**

A. H.B. 62 Would Hollow Out the Home Rule Amendment if Upheld..... 5

B. The State’s Municipalities Are Best Positioned to Know the Safety and Welfare Benefits of Traffic Camera Programs. .... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akron v. State</i> , Summit C.P. No. CV 2015-07-3666 (June 18, 2020).....	1
<i>Dayton v. Ohio</i> , 2d Dist. No. 28818, 2021-Ohio-967, 170 N.E.3d 502 (March 26, 2021).....	1, 3
<i>Dublin v. State</i> , 118 Ohio Misc.2d 18 (Ct. Com. Pl. 2002).....	5
<i>Dublin v. State</i> , 181 Ohio App.3d 384, 393 (10th Dist. 2009).....	7
<i>Fondessy Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Oregon</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 213 (1986).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Linndale v. State</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 52 (1999).....	6
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 33 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>Newburgh Heights, et al.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga, No. CA-19-109114, 2021-Ohio-61.....	1
<i>State/Village of Put-in-Bay v. Mathys</i> , 6th Dist. Ottawa, 2019-Ohio-162.....	5
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , Lucas C.P. No. CI-0-2018-02922 (Jan. 22, 2021).....	1, 3
<i>Village of Perrysburg v. Ridgeway</i> , 108 Ohio St. 245 (1923).....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ohio Constitution.....	4, 7, 8, 9
